

No. 22-448

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CONSUMER FINANCIAL  
PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION  
OF AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF 90 STATE AND LOCAL  
NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

SETH E. MERMIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID S. NAHMIA  
AYESHA K. RASHEED  
CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW &  
ECONOMIC JUSTICE  
UC BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW  
308 Law Building  
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200  
(510) 393-8254  
tmermin@law.berkeley.edu

May 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4    |
| I. State Constitutions’ Appropriations Provisions Mirror The Text And Principles Of The U.S. Constitution .....   | 4    |
| II. Numerous State Agencies Across The Nation Mirror The CFPB In Their Funding Structure And Ultimate Accountability To The Legislature .....             | 10   |
| A. State Legislatures Regularly Establish Independently Funded Agencies that Fully Accord With the Requirements of the State’s Appropriations Clause .... | 11   |
| 1. Many state financial regulators are independently funded to protect financial institutions and consumers .....   | 11   |
| 2. Many natural resources and agricultural regulators are independently funded to promote farming, recreation, and conservation .....                     | 16   |
| 3. Many occupational regulators are independently funded to supervise the professions.....  | 19   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| 4. Just as the laws creating these independently funded agencies comply with the relevant state appropriations clauses, so the Dodd-Frank Act establishing the CFPB complies with the Appropriations Clause of the U.S. Constitution..... | 21     |
| B. Consistent With Constitutional Requirements, States Ensure that Independently Funded Agencies Remain Accountable to the Legislature .....  | 22     |
| III. Because State Courts Interpreting Their Own Constitutions Follow This Court’s Appropriations Jurisprudence, A Ruling Disapproving The CFPB’s Funding Structure Could Hobble Agencies Throughout The States .....                     | 26     |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 29     |
| APPENDIX  |        |
| List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....   | App. 1 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| FEDERAL CASES   |           |
| <i>CFPB v. Law Offs. of Crystal Moroney, P.C.</i> , 63<br>F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023).....   | 7, 22     |
| <i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....   | 10        |
| <i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S.<br>308 (1937).....   | 7         |
| <i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51<br>F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) .....   | 25        |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....   | 9, 24, 27 |
| <i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric.<br/>Implement Workers of Am. v. Donovan</i> , 746<br>F.2d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... | 8         |
| <i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550<br>(2005).....   | 24        |
| <i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....  | 25        |
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....  | 10        |
| <i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....  | 5, 8, 21  |
| <i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. 272 (1850).....  | 27        |
| <i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166<br>(1974).....  | 9         |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS   |           |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....   | 2, 9      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page  |
|---|-------|
| STATE CASES   |       |
| <i>Book v. State Off. Bldg. Comm'n</i> , 149 N.E.2d 273<br>(Ind. 1958) .....                            | 26    |
| <i>Campbell v. Comm'rs of State Soldiers' &amp; Sailors'<br/>Monument</i> , 18 N.E. 33 (Ind. 1888)..... | 6     |
| <i>Carey v. State ex rel. Dep't of Fin. Insts.</i> , 213<br>N.E.2d 131 (Ind. 1938) .....                | 12    |
| <i>Chez ex rel. Weber Coll. v. Utah State Bldg.<br/>Comm'n</i> , 74 P.2d 687 (Utah 1937) .....          | 2     |
| <i>Colbert v. State</i> , 39 So. 65 (Miss. 1905) .....  | 2     |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Sessoms</i> , 532 A.2d 775 (Pa.<br>1987) .....                                       | 26    |
| <i>Fletcher v. Commonwealth</i> , 163 S.W.3d 852 (Ky.<br>2005) .....                                    | 5     |
| <i>Haw. Insurers Council v. Lingle</i> , 201 P.3d 564<br>(Haw. 2008).....                               | 14    |
| <i>Holmes v. Olcott</i> , 189 P. 202 (Or. 1920).....  | 5, 27 |
| <i>Journal Pub. Co. v. Kenney</i> , 24 P. 96 (Mont. 1890).....  | 27    |
| <i>Mandel v. Myers</i> , 629 P.2d 935 (Cal. 1981) .....   | 27    |
| <i>Meyer v. Riley</i> , 38 P.2d 405 (Cal. 1934) .....   | 5     |
| <i>Nat'l Biscuit Co. v. State</i> , 135 S.W.2d 687 (Tex.<br>1940) .....                                 | 6, 15 |
| <i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch.<br/>Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005) .....        | 26    |
| <i>O'Brien v. State</i> , 711 P.2d 1144 (Wyo. 1986) .....   | 16    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Op. to the Governor</i> , 88 A.2d 167 (R.I. 1952).....                               | 2         |
| <i>Orbison v. Welsh</i> , 179 N.E.2d 727 (Ind. 1962).....                               | 6, 15     |
| <i>Pickle v. Finley</i> , 44 S.W. 480 (Tex. 1898) .....                                 | 6         |
| <i>Rios v. Symington</i> , 833 P.2d 20 (Ariz. 1992) .....                               | 6         |
| <i>Ristine v. State</i> , 20 Ind. 328 (1863).....                                       | 7         |
| <i>Robison v. Dwyer</i> , 364 P.2d 521 (Wash. 1961).....                                | 18        |
| <i>Shattuck v. Kincaid</i> , 49 P. 758 (Or. 1897).....                                  | 7         |
| <i>State ex rel. Henderson v. Burdick</i> , 33 P. 125<br>(Wyo. 1893).....               | 6-8, 27   |
| <i>State ex rel. Noonan v. King</i> , 67 S.W. 812 (Tenn.<br>1902) .....                 | 4, 5, 7   |
| <i>State ex rel. Norfolk Beet-Sugar Co. v. Moore</i> ,<br>69 N.W. 373 (Neb. 1896) ..... | 6, 7      |
| <i>State v. Clausen</i> , 162 P. 1 (Wash. 1917).....                                    | 7         |
| <i>Thomas v. Owens</i> , 4 Md. 189 (1853).....  | 8         |
| <i>Wash. State Legis. v. Inslee</i> , 498 P.3d 496 (Wash.<br>2021) .....                | 9         |
| <br>STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS   |           |
| Ind. Const. art. 10, § 3 .....  | 3, 5, 16  |
| Neb. Const. art. III, § 25 .....  | 3, 5, 15  |
| Or. Const. art. IX, § 4 .....   | 4, 20     |
| Tenn. Const. art. II, § 24.....   | 5, 16     |
| Tex. Const. art. VIII, § 6 .....  | 4, 15, 20 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|                                   | Page   |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| Wash. Const. art. VIII, § 4 ..... | 5, 18  |
| Wyo. Const. art. 3, § 35 .....    | 5, 18  |
| <br>STATUTES                      |        |
| 12 U.S.C. § 16 .....              | 4      |
| 12 U.S.C. §§ 243-244 .....        | 4, 21  |
| 12 U.S.C. §§ 481-482 .....        | 4      |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1815(d).....          | 4      |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1820(e).....          | 4      |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5496 .....            | 24     |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5496a .....           | 24     |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1) .....      | 21, 22 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(5) .....      | 24     |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497(b)(1) .....      | 21, 22 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497(b)(2) .....      | 21     |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(1).....       | 21     |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(2).....       | 21     |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497(d)(1) .....      | 21, 22 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497(d)(3) .....      | 21     |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497(e)(4).....       | 24     |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5511 .....            | 22     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1704(b).....          | 22     |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5134(c) .....         | 4      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|                                      | Page   |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| 39 U.S.C. § 2401 .....               | 4      |
| Ind. Code § 28-11-1-1.....           | 12     |
| Ind. Code § 28-11-1-1(c).....        | 12, 16 |
| Ind. Code § 28-11-1-1(e).....        | 23, 24 |
| Ind. Code § 28-11-1-2.....           | 16     |
| Ind. Code § 28-11-1-12.....          | 12     |
| Ind. Code § 28-11-2-9(c)-(f) .....   | 15     |
| Ind. Code § 28-11-3-1.....           | 12     |
| Ind. Code § 28-11-3-5.....           | 12     |
| Ind. Code § 28-11-4-2.....           | 12     |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 8-102–8-108 ..... | 15     |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 8-601 .....        | 15     |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 8-601–8-606 ..... | 14     |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 8-603 .....        | 15     |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 8-604 .....        | 15     |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 182.454.....        | 20     |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 182.464.....        | 23     |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 182.466(4) .....    | 20     |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 182.472.....        | 23     |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.515.....        | 20     |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.615(1) .....    | 20     |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.705.....        | 20     |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|                                     | Page   |
|-------------------------------------|--------|
| Tenn. Code § 45-1-104 .....         | 16     |
| Tenn. Code § 45-1-118 .....         | 16     |
| Tenn. Code § 45-1-118(d) .....      | 14, 15 |
| Tenn. Code § 45-1-118(i)(9) .....   | 14     |
| Tenn. Code § 45-1-119(b) .....      | 23     |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 14.052.....        | 13     |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 14.101.....        | 16     |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 14.102.....        | 16     |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 14.103.....        | 13, 16 |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 14.107(a) .....    | 16     |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 14.110.....        | 16     |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 14.201.....        | 13, 16 |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 14.209.....        | 13     |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 16.001.....        | 13     |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 16.001(a) .....    | 13     |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 16.002.....        | 13     |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 16.003.....        | 16     |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 16.003(b)-(d)..... | 14, 15 |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 16.004.....        | 24     |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 16.005(b) .....    | 23     |
| Tex. Fin. Code § 16.005(c).....     | 23     |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 471.110.....      | 19     |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 472.001.....      | 13, 19 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|                                       | Page   |
|---------------------------------------|--------|
| Tex. Gov't Code § 472.002.....        | 19     |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 472.051.....        | 13, 19 |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 472.051(b) .....    | 19     |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 472.102(a) .....    | 19     |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 472.103.....        | 24     |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 472.104(a) .....    | 23     |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 472.104(b) .....    | 23     |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 472.110(a) .....    | 20     |
| Tex. Occ. Code § 1001.204 .....       | 19     |
| Tex. Occ. Code § 1103.156 .....       | 19     |
| Tex. Occ. Code § 1105.001 .....       | 13, 19 |
| Tex. Occ. Code § 1105.002 .....       | 13, 19 |
| Tex. Occ. Code § 1105.003 .....       | 19     |
| Tex. Occ. Code § 1105.003(b) .....    | 19, 20 |
| Tex. Occ. Code § 1105.003(c) .....    | 20     |
| Tex. Occ. Code § 1105.004 .....       | 24     |
| Tex. Occ. Code § 1105.005(b) .....    | 23     |
| Tex. Occ. Code § 1105.005(c) .....    | 23     |
| Tex. Occ. Code § 1105.011 .....       | 19     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 15.24.015 .....     | 17     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 15.66.010(23) ..... | 17     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 15.66.015 .....     | 17, 18 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 15.66.030 .....     | 17     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| Wash. Rev. Code § 15.66.030(4) .....   | 17     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 15.66.055(1) .....   | 17     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 15.66.100 .....  | 18     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 15.66.140 .....  | 17     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 15.66.140(3) .....   | 18     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 15.66.150 .....  | 18     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 15.66.160 .....  | 18     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 15.66.180 .....  | 18     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 15.66.275 .....  | 18     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 15.115.010 .....   | 17     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 43.23.130 .....  | 23     |
| Wyo. Stat. § 23-1-103 .....  | 16     |
| Wyo. Stat. § 23-1-201 .....  | 16     |
| Wyo. Stat. § 23-1-302(a).....  | 18     |
| Wyo. Stat. § 23-1-501(b).....  | 17, 18 |
| Wyo. Stat. § 23-1-503 .....  | 23     |
| Wyo. Stat. § 23-6-204(e).....  | 17     |
| Wyo. Stat. tit. 23, ch. 2 .....  | 16     |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES  |        |
| 7 Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> (John C. Hamilton ed. 1851) .....                             | 7      |
| 1947 Ind. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 34 (June 18, 1947), <a href="https://perma.cc/XLA8-KEME">https://perma.cc/XLA8-KEME</a> ..... | 12     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page     |
|---|----------|
| CFPB, <i>Financial Report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Fiscal Year 2022</i> (2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/9UMX-9A5J">https://perma.cc/9UMX-9A5J</a> .....                               | 22       |
| GAO, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (4th ed. 2016).....  | 7, 8, 21 |
| Ind. Dep’t of Fin. Insts., <i>2021 Annual Report</i> (2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/Q8EH-SCKT">https://perma.cc/Q8EH-SCKT</a> .....  | 12, 23   |
| Kate Stith, <i>Congress’ Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988).....   | 7        |
| Katherine Clark Harris, <i>The Statement and Account Clause: A Forgotten Constitutional Mandate for Federal Reporting</i> , 32 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 505 (2014) .....  | 9        |
| Neb. Dep’t of Banking & Fin., <i>Annual Report: July 1, 2021—June 30, 2022</i> (2022) <a href="https://perma.cc/MAP3-B882">https://perma.cc/MAP3-B882</a> .....   | 14       |
| Office of the Wash. State Auditor, <i>Washington’s Agricultural Commodity Commissions: An Assessment of Effectiveness</i> (2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/3ZMB-CMLT">https://perma.cc/3ZMB-CMLT</a> ..... | 17, 18   |
| Or. Legis. Fiscal Office, <i>Review of Semi-Independent Agency Reports</i> (2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/S28K-E6WZ">https://perma.cc/S28K-E6WZ</a> .....  | 20       |
| Or. State Bd. of Geologist Exam’rs, <i>About the Board</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/7ESR-XSEZ">https://perma.cc/7ESR-XSEZ</a> .....  | 20       |
| Report of Study Comm’n for Ind. Fin. Insts., 77th Gen. Assemb. (Ind. 1932).....   | 12, 13   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Robert A. Schapiro, <i>Contingency and Universalism in State Separation of Powers Discourse</i> , 4 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 79 (1998) .....                               | 27   |
| Tenn. Dep't of Fin. Insts., <i>2021 Annual Report</i> (2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/87EB-DD5D">https://perma.cc/87EB-DD5D</a> .....                                     | 14   |
| Tex. Legis. Budget Bd., <i>Funds Outside the Treasury: Legislative Policy Report</i> (Feb. 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/9ZQG-JNFF">https://perma.cc/9ZQG-JNFF</a> ..... | 13   |
| Tex. Office of Consumer Credit Comm'r, <i>About Us</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/4SUY-VAZQ">https://perma.cc/4SUY-VAZQ</a> .....  | 13   |
| Wyo. Game & Fish Comm'n, <i>Wyoming Game and Fish Commission Revenue</i> (Sept. 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/QS9Q-YJW6">https://perma.cc/QS9Q-YJW6</a> .....            | 16   |
